

October 23, 2023

2023-17

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY CHAPTER 23 "EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FEES" SECTION 23-6 "FEES AND BILLING" OF THE CODE OF THE BROUGH OF HADDONFIELD

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Haddonfield (hereinafter "Borough") deems it appropriate, necessary, and proper to amend Chapter 23 "Emergency Medical Services Fees" of the Borough Code;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Haddonfield in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION I

Chapter 23, "Emergency Medical Services Fees", Section 23-6 "Fees and Billings", of the Code of the Borough of Haddonfield, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§23-6 Fees and Billing.

- A. Billings to insurance companies and/or individual persons provided with emergency medical services shall be administered by the Borough of Haddonfield or a third-party billing agent appointed by the Borough of Haddonfield Board of Commissioners to bill.
- B. Costs and fees shall be set annually by Resolution of the Board of Commissioners.
- C. Bills for EMS shall be issued to the patient and/or the insurance company providing coverage for the patient(s).

SECTION II

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect, as to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION III

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.



October 23, 2023

First Reading – October 3, 2023 Second Reading – October 23, 2023

COMMISSIONERS:	MOTION	Second	YEA	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
ROCHE	Х		Х			
TROY						Х
BIANCO BEZICH		Х	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD AT A MEETING HELD ON OCTOBER 23, 2023.

Deanna Bennett, Borough Clerk